

No. 21-1066

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
a Washington Public Benefit Corporation, and
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
a District of Columbia Non-Profit Corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and VIKKI SMITH,
as Director of the Department of Revenue of the
State of Washington,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
PROFESSIONALS IN TAXATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KYLE O. SOLLIE

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL I. LURIE

MATTHEW L. SETZER

REED SMITH LLP

1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 851-8852

ksollie@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A State law that is facially neutral, but that has the practical effect of discriminating against interstate commerce, is “virtually <i>per se</i> invalid.”	4
II. The lower courts have struggled to determine whether a facially neutral statute has a discriminatory effect	8
III. This case provides a good vehicle for the Court to clarify that a facially neutral state law that imposes a burden almost exclusively on out-of-state businesses has a discriminatory effect on interstate commerce, and that a State bears the burden of justifying such a law	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Prince, Limited v. Jorling</i> , 710 F. Supp. 893 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	10, 11, 12
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	4
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	4
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6-7
<i>Commonwealth Edison, Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	16
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	18
<i>Connecticut Carting Co. v. Town of E. Lyme</i> , 946 F. Supp. 152 (D. Conn. 1995)	17
<i>Davrod Corp. v. Coates</i> , 971 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	7
<i>Mapco, Inc. v. Grunder</i> , 470 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Ohio 1979)	10
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F. 4th 1021, 1032 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 21-468 (filed Sept. 27, 2021)	17
<i>Robbins v. Shelby Cnty. Taxing Dist.</i> , 120 U.S. 489 (1887).....	5
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	4
<i>Pete’s Brewing Co. v. Whitehead</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Mo. 1998).....	17
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Preferred Florist Network, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 8 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States Glue Co. v. Oak Creek</i> , 247 U.S. 321 (1918).....	14
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	10-11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102	15, 18
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004	13
COURT FILINGS	
Hearing Transcript, <i>Washington Bankers Association v. State of Washington</i> , No. 19-2-29262-8 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. May 8, 2020)	15
Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Opposition to Motion to Dismiss and Memorandum in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Franchot</i> , No. 1:21-cv- 410-DKC (D. Md. July 29, 2021), Doc. No. 31-1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Bittker on the Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> (2nd Ed. 2022–1 Cum. Supp.)	5
Mass. H.B. 2894 of 2022.....	18
N.Y. S. 1124 of 2021	18
Note, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause “Effect”: How the Difficulty in Reconciling Exxon and Hunt Has Led to A Circuit Split for Challenges to Laws Affecting National Chains</i> , 91 Wash. L. Rev. 1895 (2016).....	8
Tex. H.B. 4467 of 2021	18
W.Va. S.B. 605 of 2021	18
Wash. SHB 2167 of 2019.....	14
